
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 3 February 2015 in Committee Room 1 at 
the Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE) (Chair), Shane Hebb (Vice-Chair), Charlie Key, 
Val Morris-Cook and Robert Ray and one Labour vacancy

Substitutes:

Councillors Terry Brookes, Robert Gledhill, Barry Johnson and Graham Snell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 15 January 2015.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Terms of Reference for Proposed Thameside Complex Review 9 - 10

6  Shaping the Council and Budget Progress Update 11 - 20



7  Budget 2015-16 - Proposed Fees and Charges 21 - 38

8  Budget 2015-16 - Capital Proposals 39 - 58

9  Customer Services/Channel Shift 59 - 70

10  Review of the Employee Performance Framework 71 - 90

11  Work Programme 91 - 92

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 26 January 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone o
[...]
erest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better 
 Raise levels of aspirations and attainment so that local residents can take advantage 

of job opportunities in the local area 
 Support families to give children the best possible start in life 

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity 

 Provide the infrastructure to promote and sustain growth and prosperity 
 Support local businesses and develop the skilled workforce they will require 
 Work with communities to regenerate Thurrock’s physical environment 

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect to create safer communities

 Create safer welcoming communities who value diversity and respect cultural heritage 
 Involve communities in shaping where they live and their quality of life 
 Reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and safeguard the vulnerable 

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 
 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being 
 Empower communities to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing 

5. Protect and promote our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock’s river frontage, cultural assets and leisure opportunities 
 Promote Thurrock’s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 15 January 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE) (Chair), Shane Hebb (Vice-
Chair) and Robert Ray

Apologies: Councillors Charlie Key

In attendance: Steve Cox, Assistant Chief Executive
Sarah Welton, Performance Officer
Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Ian Rydings, Head of Asset Management
Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services
Natalie Warren, Community Development and Equalities 
Manager
Matthew Essex, Head of Regeneration
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

15. Minutes 

The Minutes of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 11 
December 2014, were approved as a correct record.

16. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Gupta declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 6 by 
virtue that he worked with seven voluntary sector organisations that would be 
affected by the budget proposals.

17. Mid-year Progress and Performance Report 2014-15 

The Committee was informed that 84% of indicators were currently meeting 
their targets or close to them. This was very encouraging considering the 
current austerity measures. It was added that although many of the Children’s 
Services indicators were red, they had actually set very high standards which, 
in turn, had improved performance and Thurrock had received a letter from 
the Minister of State to commend their work. Furthermore, the Council was 
outperforming Essex and Southend. For the future the service would continue 
to stretch targets to hopefully compete with some of the best performing 
services in the country.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Hebb felt that the Council could not use austerity measures and 
savings proposals as a constant excuse for any poor performance and noted 
that 52% of indicators were still in the
[...]
 collect data on 
the use, cost and any other important information about the building and the 

Page 6



services provided from it. Phase two would then develop proposals for the 
future of those services based on the information from phase one. The first 
phase was due at cabinet in February and the second phase was due for 
completion by late summer. 

The Committee felt a task and finish group with representation from all 
political parties would be useful to the council when developing stage 2. It was 
agreed that a terms of reference needed to be drafted and considered before 
a group was finally agreed. 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee acknowledges the work already underway and the 
above comments be noted by officers. 

2. A draft terms of reference be brought back to the committee for 
further consideration.

20. Asset Management 

The Committee discussed a number of issues arising from the report and it 
was explained that minor but essential IT updates were still needed for the 
Culver Centre because there was still a service running out of the premises 
(the Pupil Referral Unit). This service could not be moved until they had new 
premises and in the interim their IT needed to be updated. In relation to the 
Graham James site it was explained that the North East London Foundation 
Trust (NEFLT) were in the process of buying the site and working to improve 
the health offer for residents in that area. 

The term ‘nil consideration’ was discussed and Members learnt that the 
Council could give away land for no financial payment but for returned 
benefits in other ways. For example, the Council could give land to a company 
for free or at a discounted cost on the basis that they would be employing a 
large number of local residents. Some Members were concerned at this and 
felt that all land and buildings were financially valuable. Officers agreed and 
stated that they would never enter a ‘nil consideration’ agreement lightly.

Following a request from a Member officers confirmed they would ask the 
Asset Management working group to check the protocols around disposal 
again and make sure they agreed with them. It was highlighted that the 
protocol had already been through the group and had gained support from 
Cabinet. Any money created from disposals could only be used for other 
capital projects or to pay off debt. It could not be used to fund other services.  

The Committee briefly discussed a proposal to give communities the 
responsibility for running and maintaining village halls and likewise, with 
Impulse Leisure, but officers stated this was at a very early stage and no 
decisions had been taken. 

RESOLVED: That the report is noted.

Page 7



21. Work Programme 

A brief discussion was had on the budget setting process for this year. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme is noted.

The meeting finished at 8.01 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


ITEM 5

Proposed Thameside Complex Review 
Terms of Reference 

Introduction 

In January 2015, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report 
on the Thameside Complex. It was decided at this meeting that a cross party task 
and finish group could usefully support the detailed consideration of the options for 
the future of the services and the complex, building on an anticipated report of those 
options to Cabinet in February 2015.

Purpose and aims of the Task and finish group

 Building upon the work completed to date, understand the current challenges 
and benefits of the Thameside Complex and providing services from it.

 Consider the proposed future options for the services as outlined in the 
Cabinet report of February 2015, using witness sessions, consultation and 
other research to provide a balanced view of each. 

 Provide a thorough and balanced report to Ca
[...]
015 

Take report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

14 October 2015 Take report to Cabinet 

 

Page 10



3 February 2015 ITEM:     6

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Shaping the Council and Budget Progress Update

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Yes

Report of: Councillor John Kent, Leader of the Council

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance and 
Section 151 Officer; Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy & Communications

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

There have been a number of reports presented to Cabinet since July 2014 on the 
budget pressures and progress in meeting those pressures covering the financial 
years 2015/16 through to 2017/18.

The report considered by Cabinet on 17 December 2014 reported a balanced budget 
for 2015/16 but a budget gap of £9.5m for the period 2016/17 – 2017/18.  These 
forecasts were based on all proposals being accepted, a Council Tax increase and 
assumptions around government grant being correct.  

This report provides an update on those factors, especially in terms of the draft 
government finance settlement, and revised budget forecasts.

1. Recommendation(s):

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and comment on 
the report, including the recommendations set out below agreed by 
Cabinet on 14 January 2015.

1.1 That the Cabinet note the impact of the Local Government Draft Finance 
Settlement and the subsequent budget forecasts;

1.2 That the Cabinet agree to the funding recommendations as follows:

1.2.1 As explained in the report, the government top slices New Homes Bonus 
(NHB) funding from the overall pot available for local government 
finance.  The amount taken is always in excess of the amount 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



distributed and is distributed in a later announcement.  Considering past 
allocations, it is recommended to budget for an additional grant of 
£0.200m;

1.2.2 Further to paragraph 2.5, the remaining £0.800m of brought forward 
pressures be utilised;

1.2.3 As stated in previous reports, there remains a £0.500m contingency in 
2015/16 for demographic pressures.  The balance of £0.168m should be 
met from this sum; and

1.2.4 That officers be instructed to identify those savings required for the 
remainder of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and implement 
as many as possible in 2015/16 to increase resilience.

2 Introduction and Background

2.1 Cabinet have considered detailed reports at each of its meetings in this 
municipal year that have followed on from the Council budget report in 
February 2014.

2.2 Each report has tracked changes from that budget report explaining changes 
to assumptions, identifying further pressures and offsetting the deficit by a 
number of savings proposals.

2.3 The report to Cabinet in December 2014 recommended an approach that, 
subject to all proposals being accepted and assumptions around grant funding 
being correct, would deliver a balanced budget for 2015/16.

2.4 However, at that meeting, Cabinet did agree to remove the targeted saving in 
2015/16 of £0.2m relating to the Thameside Theatre.  The impact was to defer 
the saving into 2016/17.

2.5 This created an additional pressure in 2015/16.  Cabinet will recall that to add 
resilience to this unprecedented savings challenge, pressures from 2017/18 
were brought forward to 2015/16 artificially increasing the budget gap for that 
year.  The report in December 2014 used a significant element of this to 
balance the budget for 2015/16 but left a balance of £1m.  A further £0.2m of 
this will now be used and forecasts are revised as follows:

2015/16
£m

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

Total
£m

As per December Cabinet Report - 8.185 1.343 9.528
Deferment of Thameside proposal 0.200 (0.200) - -
Use of brought forward pressures (0.200) 0.200 - -
Revised Total - 8.185 1.343 9.528

3 Draft Local Government Finance Settlement

Page 12



3.1
[...]
Specific Grants  
Education Support Grant 1,464 949 (515) 1,464 515
  
"Above the line" funding 40,650 30,473 (10,177) 31,641 1,168

      

3.10 As previously stated, 2015/16 had been in a balanced position based on the 
original assumptions but the LGFS has now created a budget gap of £1.168m.

3.11 At this stage it is not practicable to budget for additional savings to be made.  
As such, the following approach is recommended to maintain the balanced 
budget position for 2015/16:

3.11.1 As stated above, the government top slices NHB funding from the overall pot 
available for local government finance.  The amount taken is always in excess 
of the amount distributed and is distributed in a later announcement.  
Considering past allocations, it is recommended to budget for an additional 
grant of £0.200m;

Page 14



3.11.2 Further to paragraph 2.5, the remaining £0.800m of brought forward 
pressures be utilised;

3.11.3 As stated in previous reports, there remains a £0.500m contingency in 
2015/16 for demographic pressures.  The balance of £0.168m should be met 
from this sum; and

3.11.4 That officers be instructed to identify those savings required for the remainder 
of the MTFS and implement as many as possible in 2015/16 to increase 
resilience.

3.12 The above has the following impact on the forecast set out in the table at 
paragraph 2.5:

2015/16
£m

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

Total
£m

- 8.185 1.343 9.528
Unbudgeted reduction in grant 1.168 - - 1.168
Estimated redistribution of grant (0.200) - - (0.200)
Use of brought forward pressures (0.800) 0.800 - -
Use of demographic contingency (0.168) - - (0.168)
Revised Totals - 8.985 1.343 10.328

4 Council Tax

4.1 At the time of the LGFS, the government also announces the referendum limit 
for Council Tax increases.  This has been set at 2% for 2015/16.  In other 
words, any increase above 2% would trigger a referendum in May 2015 that, if 
lost, would require the Council to set a lower budget and rebill all resid
[...]
e being identified in each savings proposal 
business case to inform the consultation process and final decision making.

10 Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 Budget working papers including previous MTFS 
 Budget savings proposals working papers and business cases

Page 18



 Cabinet reports - 2013/14 Draft Outturn and MTFS Update and Shaping 
the Council 2015/16 and Beyond, July, August, September, November and 
December 2014

 The Local Government Finance Settlement

11 Appendices to the report

 There are no appendices to this report.

Report Authors:

Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance/S151 Officer, Chief Executive’s Office
Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy & Communications, Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



3 February 2015 ITEM:     7

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Budget 2015/16 – Proposed Fees And Charges

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Councillor John Kent, Leader of the Council 

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

Executive Summary

As part of the budget process each year, the Council needs to review its fees and 
charges. The future development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy will also 
need to take account of changes in fees and charges in broad terms over the period 
of the strategy. Directors and Heads of Service have reviewed the fees and charges 
for 2015/16 within their remit.

1. Recommendation(s)

That the Committee;

1.1 Note the fees and charges in appendix 1 

1.2 Comment on the fees and charge for consideration at Council in 
February 2015 relevant to Corporate services

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 As part of the budget process each year, the Council needs to review its fees 
and c
[...]
oup 1)
Water & Sewerage (Group 2)
Books (Group 3 & 4)
Transport (Group 8)
Clothing & Footwear (Group 16)

Exempt goods and services
There are some goods and services that are exempt from VAT and services are not taxable for VAT.

Goods and services that are exempt from VAT include:

 Insurance  (Group 2)
 Betting, Gaming and Lotteries (Group 4)
 Finance (Group 5)
 Education (Group 6)
 Health & Welfare (Group 7)
 Burials & Cremations (Group 8)
 Sport & Physical Education (Group 10)
 Cultural Services   Theatres & Museums (Group 13)

Outside the Scope

Some goods and services are not covered by the UK VAT System at all and are therefore classified as 
outside the scope of VAT. So no charges of VAT are made and one is unable to claim any VAT back.

Goods and services that are outside the scope of VAT include;

 Statutory Fees and Services

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



3 February 2015 ITEM:    8

Corporate overview and Scrutiny Committee

Budget 2015/16 – Capital Proposals

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Councillor John Kent, Leader of the Council 

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

Executive Summary

As part of the budget process each year, the Council needs to set its capital 
programme for the following financial year. The future development of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy will also need to take account future capital spending plans 
over the period of the strategy. Directors and Heads of Service have reviewed the 
proposed schemes for 2015/16 within their remit.

Overview and Scrutiny are asked to review and comment on schedule of capital bids 
set out in Appendix 1.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Committee notes and reviews the capital bids set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 As part of the budget, the Council needs to set its capital progra
[...]
1000-1199cc 

banding or casual rate as appropriate. Use of 1200-1450cc banding used in exceptional 

circumstances for operational reasons linked to vehicle requirements - none currently in 

operation. 3) Lease car scheme discontinued - employees on protection arrangements 

Page 88



11 
 

receive a local mileage rate of currently £0.20pence per mile (subject to annual review wef 1 

June). 

 Essential users 451-999 cc 1000cc and above Lump sum per annum £846 and £963. Per 

mile first 6500 36.9p (40.9p), after 6500 13.7p (14.4p) Casual users 451-999cc 1000cc and 

above Per mile first 6500 45p (45p) Per mile after 6500 13.7p (14.4p) Maximum mileage 

linked to HMRC level. 

 Use AA rates 53.9p per mile for essentials. All others Oyster bus rates. 

 First 8500 miles paid at 52.2p per mile, 14.4p thereafter 

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                   ITEM 11

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15

Report Name Lead Officer Meeting Date 
Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report Sarah Welton 26 March 2015
Fairness Commission Update Karen Wheeler 26 March 2015
Fair Debt Sean Clark 26 March 2015
Pay Review Jackie Hinchliffe 26 March 2015 

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference for Proposed Thameside Complex Review
	6 Shaping the Council and Budget Progress Update
	7 Budget 2015-16 - Proposed Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 - Budget 2015-16 Proposed Fees and Charges
	Key
	Contents-Stat
	Statutory Page 1
	Contents-Discret
	Discretionary  Page 1
	Discretionary Page 2 
	Discretionary Page 3 
	Discretionary Page 4 
	Discretionary Page 5 

	Appendix 2 - Budget 2015-16 Proposed Fees and Charges VAT  Explanation

	8 Budget 2015-16 - Capital Proposals
	Appendix 1 - Budget 2015-16 Capital Bids

	9 Customer Services/Channel Shift
	Appendix 1 - Customer Services - Channel Shift

	10 Review of the Employee Performance Framework
	Appendix 1 - Review of the Employee Performance Framework

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 3 February 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE) (Chair), Shane Hebb (Vice-
Chair) and Terry Brookes

In attendance: Councillor John Kent, Leader of the Council
Steve Cox, Assistant Chief Executive
Matthew Essex, Head of Regeneration
Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Richard Parkin, Head of Housing
Jackie Hinchliffe, Head of HR, OD and Customer Strategy
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Chris Pickering, Principal Solicitor - Employment & Litigation

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

22. Minutes 

The Minutes of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 15 
January 2015 were approved as a correct record.

23. Declaration of Interests 

No Interests were declared.

24. Terms of Reference for Proposed Thameside Complex Review 

The Committee was informed that the stage one options appraisal on the 
Thameside had been released today and a large amount of work had already 
been done to progress the options for the Thameside services and building. 
The Council wanted to make a decision on the Thameside by the summer of 
this year so that savings could be made in the 2016-17 year. Members were 
asked to look at the terms of reference and either compact the timescale or 
choose a working group, which would be more flexible and responsive. 

Councillor Brookes felt a working group could work although councillors Gupta 
and Hebb felt that a task and finish group was more thorough and gave a 
better message to the public. 

Following discussion it was ultimately concluded that the best way forward 
was for a Task and Finish group to be convened as soon as possible with a 
date for the first meeting set in March. The Task and Finish Group would set a 
work programme for officers to carry out over the election period with the Task 
and Finish Group reconvening after the elections to review the results. Group 



Leaders were to be asked to nominate representatives who were not up for 
election within the current cycle.

RESOLVED: That a task and finish group be convened and to complete 
its work in the summer of 2015 for consideration by Cabinet. Group 
Leaders to be asked to nominate representatives for a first meeting in 
March, date to be agreed.

25. Shaping the Council and Budget Progress Update 

Officers explained that the council would receive a reduction in grant from 
central government by £10.168 million. Despite this reduction, the Council 
was still delivering a balanced budget. Officers confirmed that the £168,000 
was being covered by the use of a reserve but added that all services were 
being asked to work within a budget envelope even though reserves for 
population growth and an increased pressure on services had been put aside. 

The Committee discussed council tax and learnt that by taking a grant from 
government to freeze council tax would deny the council £460,000 that would 
be received if it raised council tax by 1.99%. Director’s Board was 
recommending that council accept the 1.99% rise. 

Officers outlined some of the savings that had yet to be delivered and these 
included funds linked with Adult and Children’s Social care and the Better 
Care Fund to the ongoing issue of staff pay and conditions. Officers stated 
that the trades unions were currently not receptive to the proposals presented 
to achieve the savings and if this continued then heads of service would be 
asked to make specific savings in relation to staff costs instead. Savings from 
Serco also had yet to be delivered. Officers added that conversations about 
future savings proposals were already underway and being developed. 
Members stated that the impact on the staff and services was becoming 
greater and officers agreed that it would continue as savings were made. 

Officers were asked whether the rise of the academy schools meant savings 
could be made in the education department as the responsibilities of the local 
education authority must have reduced. Officers confirmed that the 
department had zero base budgeted its service some years ago and was 
continuing to monitor that. In the finance department the service they provided 
to schools had been reduced accordingly. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report, including the 
recommendations set out below agreed by Cabinet on 14 January 2015.

 That the Cabinet note the impact of the Local Government Draft 
Finance Settlement and the subsequent budget forecasts;

 That the Cabinet agree to the funding recommendations as follows:

o As explained in the report, the government top slices New 
Homes Bonus (NHB) funding from the overall pot available for 



local government finance.  The amount taken is always in 
excess of the amount distributed and is distributed in a later 
announcement.  Considering past allocations, it is 
recommended to budget for an additional grant of £0.200m:

o Further to paragraph 2.5, the remaining £0.800m of brought 
forward pressures be utilised;

o As stated in previous reports, there remains a £0.500m 
contingency in 2015/16 for demographic pressures.  The 
balance of £0.168m should be met from this sum; and

o That officers be instructed to identify those savings required for 
the remainder of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
and implement as many as possible in 2015/16 to increase 
resilience.

26. Budget 2015-16 - Proposed Fees and Charges 

Members were informed that the legal costs aimed to make full cost recovery 
and were comparable with the market. It was highlighted that the same 
services by a private practice would cost much more. 

The Committee discussed hop leases and suggested that a gradation of fees 
could apply to encourage small businesses and fairly charge larger 
businesses. The Committee also heard that most fees and charges had been 
increased by a minimum of 3% if not more. 

RESOLVED: That 

1. The fees and charges are noted.

2. The Legal Services Department look to grade their costs for shop 
leases to reflect the size of the business applying for the lease.  

27. Budget 2015-16 - Capital Proposals 

Capital funds were used to modernise services and maintain assets. The 
capital fund had yet to be allocated to projects and the report contained all the 
projects which were currently being considered. Not all would be funded. 

The Committee felt there was an anomaly between spending money to 
refurbish IT and the civic offices and the need to make redundancies. Officers 
explained that this reflected two separate funds that could not be crossed 
over. Modernising the offices would save money by maximising space and 
increasing the potential to rent office space to external companies in CO-1.  

Councillor Hebb felt three test should apply to each capital bid to see whether 
it related to health and safety or statutory compliance or whether it was 
discretional. Officers agreed with this approach. 

There was a brief discussion on the council chamber and Councillor Kent 
stated that the modernisation of the offices should include the ground floor 



where a re-design could increase public access to meetings, improve general 
access to council services and free up potential commercial space. 

RESOLVED: That the report is noted.

28. Customer Services/Channel Shift 

Members were taken through the three key avenues of channel shift, which 
were:

 A new website and an increased digitisation of council work through 
‘my account’ where the public could access services direct online. 

 Review the role and use of the contact call centre. 
 Implement a modern telephony system.

Officers agreed with Member comments that the contractual targets to answer 
phone calls were not the best. Members felt it was better to lengthen the 
target time to answer a call and increase percentage success rate rather than 
reduce target response rate and lower percentage success rate. Officers 
stated the targets were historic.

Officers confirmed the Council was looking into pop-up windows to capture 
customer experience online and also working with Serco to provide a modern 
customer service which could include responsive twitter feedback to signpost 
customers to the right services when they tweet about the council. Members 
stated they had good experiences of the ‘Report it’ function on the council’s 
website.

Members noted the 100% satisfaction rate with the front desk and officers 
assured the committee this was captured via an anonymised method. 
However, the council was currently validating all the performance statistics of 
Serco services. Mystery shopping could be one way to validate the service 
desk performance but could prove costly if an external company was brought 
in. 

Officers briefly clarified that there was a ‘you said, we did’ section on the 
council website to show the public how the council responded to complaints 
but this only related to the formal complaints procedure. 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee recommend officers to include pop-up windows to 
allow online users to provide their feedback on services. 

2. The Committee support and encourage the Council to validate 
satisfaction scores where possible.

29. Review of the Employee Performance Framework 



The Committee was informed that pay progression in the Council was 
performance related and that 44% of staff received an increment last year 
with 53% receiving it the previous year. This did not represent a reduction in 
performance but mostly staff reaching the top of their grade. The Staff Survey 
demonstrated that one-to-ones were valued and completed to a high level. 
Officers stated that IIP Gold standard had been awarded to the Council 
because it could demonstrate a clear ‘golden thread’ from the council’s 
priorities to the objectives and performance of staff. 

It was clarified that holiday entitlement was not part of the review of pay and 
conditions. Councillor Hebb, in response, stated that holiday entitlement did 
have an impact on the finances of the council as an extra five days for those 
receiving a thirty day entitlement could incur overtime costs for other staff. 
Members did note, however, that sickness absence figures had improved this 
year. 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee recommend and encourage the performance 
management of staff to continue to align with corporate priorities. 

2. Aspects of the corporate scorecard feature in management 
objectives with a focus on data. 

3. The Council consider calibrating incremental awards within a 
directorate based on that directorate’s performance against its 
targets.  

30. Work Programme 

RESOLVED: That the work programme is noted.

The meeting finished at 9.01 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

